



Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9
Buckingham Row
Brick Kiln Lane
Wigan
WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk
Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/8932

Date Received: 30th May 2023

Response Due: 27th June 2023

Date:

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

Please could you answer the following questions in relation to the Trusts agency nursing usage in financial year 2022-2023

1. How much in total did the trust spend on agency nursing supply?

Sum of Actual	FY				Qtr	2022-23 Total
	2022-23					
Subjective Summary	2023_Q1	2023_Q2	2023_Q3	2023_Q4		
NURSING, MIDWIFERY AND HEALTH VISITING	1,014,783	1,110,319	1,044,835	1,108,926		4,278,863
Grand Total	1,014,783	1,110,319	1,044,835	1,108,926		4,278,863

2. How was that total split between Community/ Acute/ Mental Health Nursing (please delete as appropriate)?

Sum of Actual	FY				Qtr	2022-23 Total
	2022-23					
Division	2023_Q1	2023_Q2	2023_Q3	2023_Q4		
Community Services	208,754	202,480	118,107	38,062		567,402
Medicine	523,292	449,689	560,030	783,870		2,316,881
Specialist Services	78,798	144,016	105,162	75,986		403,961
Surgery	205,312	313,465	261,537	211,008		991,322
Grand Total	1,016,157	1,109,649	1,044,835	1,108,926		4,279,567

3. Of the total spend, how much of it was spent with off-framework agencies?

Please find redirection below.

4. Who within the trust is responsible for reporting on off-framework usage?

Please find redirection below.

Please redirect your request to:

NHS Professionals FOI Team

FOI@nhsprofessionals.nhs.uk

Information Governance Department
NHS Professionals
Suites 1a &1b
Breakspear Park
Breakspear Way
Hemel Hempstead
HP2 4TZ

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Tabitha Gardner
Chief Finance Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow

Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111